
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Metin Halil / Marie Lowe 

Governance Officer 
  Direct : 020-8132-1296 / 1558 
Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 at 7.00 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
 

 
 

 Ext:  1296 / 1558 
  
  
 E-mail:  Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

             

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Sinan Boztas (Chair), Elif Erbil (Vice-Chair), Nawshad Ali, 
Gunes Akbulut, Kate Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan, 
Mohammad Islam, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Doug Taylor 
 

 
N.B.  Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 

contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date latest 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2022, TUESDAY 18 OCTOBER 2022, 
TUESDAY 22 NOVEMBER 2022 & TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2022  
(Pages 1 - 24) 

 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 28 September 

2022, Tuesday 18 October 2022, Tuesday 22 November 2022 & Tuesday 13 
December 2022 as a true and correct record. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF  PLANNING  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
 To receive and note the covering report of the Head of Planning. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


5. 21/04020/FUL - COMMERCIAL PREMISES, 179 HERTFORD ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN3 5JH  (Pages 29 - 70) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
1.That subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 

obligations set out in this report, the Head of Development Management be 
authorised to GRANT full planning permission subject to conditions. 

2.That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final the wording of the conditions to cover those 
matters recommended in this report. 

 
WARD: Brimsdown 
 

6. 22/03818/ADV - 8 THE TOWN, ENFIELD  (Pages 71 - 84) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 

permission subject to the conditions set out in the Recommendation section of 
this 

report. 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to  

agree the final wording of the conditions. 
 

WARD: Town 
 

7. 22/02990/FUL - 18 COVERT WAY. BARNET,  EN4 0LT  (Pages 85 - 116) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 

permission subject to conditions. 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to 

agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the 
Recommendation section of this report. 

 
WARD: Cockfosters 

 
8. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note that the dates of future meetings are as follows: 

 
Tuesday 21 March 2023 
Tuesday 18 April 2023 
 
These meetings will commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Conference 
Room at the Civic Centre. 
 
 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.9.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2022 

COUNCILLORS 

PRESENT Elif Erbil (Chair), Kate Anolue, Gunes Akbulut, Nawshad Ali, 
Mahym Bedekova, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Thomas 
Fawns, Ahmet Hasan, Michael Rye OBE and Jim Steven 

ABSENT Sinan Boztas, Mohammad Islam and Doug Taylor 

OFFICERS: Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Andy Higham (Head of 
Development Management), Gideon Whittingham (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Elizabeth Paraskeva (Principal Lawyer), 
Brett Leahy (Place Department), Sharon Davidson (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Karolina Grebowiec-Hall (Principal 
Planning Officer), David B Taylor (Head of Traffic and 
Transportation), Julie Thornton (Legal Services) and Mike 
Hoyland (Senior Transport Planner) and Robyn Mclintock 
(Secretary) 

Also Attending: Members of the public, deputees, applicant and agent 
representatives. 

1 
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair, Cllr Elif Erbil welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Cllr Kate Anolue was nominated to be the Vice-Chair for the meeting. 

Apologies were received from the following: 

Cllr Sinan Boztas, substituted by Cllr Mahym Bedekova 
Cllr Doug Taylor, substituted by Cllr Thomas Fawns 
Cllr Mohammad Islam – no substitute 

2 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Elif Erbil stated that she was a ward councillor for Lower Edmonton.  
Cllr Thomas Fawns stated that he was a ward councillor for Upper Edmonton. 

3 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 as a 
correct record. 

4 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.9.2022 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 

Received the report of the Head of Planning, which was NOTED. 

5 
22/00168/OUT - MONTAGU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ENFIELD, LONDON, 
N18 2NG  

1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham (Planning Decisions
Manager), clarifying the proposals.

2. Officers, responding to questions from Members, advised that the
relocation of the church is secured as part of the legal agreement and
the Council as the landowner is working with businesses and tenants
onsite to relocate them. The wedding venue will not be relocated. Due
to the nature of the site, there is expected ground contamination, the
assessment of which will be conditioned. The more detailed full
application would see 15 trees planted to replace the current 10. The
outline element currently proposed no tree removal and any proposed
would be subject to approval through discharge of condition.

3. Officers clarified that the total number of disabled car spaces provided
are policy compliant but the spilt can still be determined. The space for
electric charging spaces is within London Plan standards and funded
by the developer. The rest of the spaces are passive electric charging
spaces and can be changed if there is a future demand. Existing
access will be maintained to avoid directing traffic onto residential
streets, pedestrian access is more accessible from adjacent roads.

4. Following questions from Members, Officers confirmed that at present
the site has 611 full time employees.

5. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’
recommendation.

AGREED: 
1. That subject to the completion of a legal agreement to secure the

matters covered in this report and to be appended to the decision
notice, the Head of Development Management be authorised to
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the
matters in the Recommendation section of this report.

6 
21/04742/FUL - MERIDIAN WATER WILLOUGHBY LANE AND MERIDIAN 
WAY LONDON N18  

1. The introduction by Karolina Grebowiec-Hall (Principal Planner),
clarifying the proposals. An update report was circulated with
amendments to the report including the assessment of flood risk,
ecology, viability, and waste management as well as an update to
the recommendation.

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.9.2022 

2. The deputation of Matt Burn, who spoke against the officers’
recommendation, asking for deferral in order to address three
main concerns. Firstly, if the Community Garden could be made
permanent; secondly for the cycle and bin store distance issues to
be addressed and thirdly to fully consult the London Fire Brigade
regarding the safety of the single staircase design.

3. The response from Sara Parkinson (Vistry).
4. Members commented on the flood risk. Strong concerns were also

raised regarding the safety of a single staircase design by several
members. Cllr Chamberlain noted that while legally permitted, that
was likely to change and that he felt that the technical safeguards
were insufficient. The adequacy of play space, safety of roof
garden, height, the function of waste services
[...]
d the additional conditions set out in the
update report. 

2. Members requested that maps on reports or presentations show the
road names in future.

3. Members were concerned that this would cause major traffic disruption
and works should be scheduled during school holidays when traffic is
lighter. The Head of Traffic and Transportation advised that they 
would do what they could to minimise the impact, but not all of the 
works could be carried out during the school holidays. There will be 
temporary lights and traffic management measures, and these would 
be processed in accordance with standard highway procedures. 

4. Following questions and comments from members, officers confirmed
they will be working with local businesses to minimise their disruption
and business rate relief could be applicable. Although there is no 
precise time scale, the works are likely to last for several months. 

Page 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.9.2022 

Officers will be working to control the hours that work takes place for 
environmental aspects.  

5. The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers
recommendation.

AGREED: 
1. In accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning

General Regulations 1992, the Head of Development Management be
authorised to GRANT full planning permission subject to planning
conditions.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the
matters in the Recommendation section of this report.

10 
FUTURE MEETING DATES 

NOTED the dates of the future meetings. 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.10.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2022 

COUNCILLORS 

PRESENT Sinan Boztas, Elif Erbil, Nawshad Ali, Gunes Akbulut, Kate 
Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Mohammad Islam, 
Bektas Ozer, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Doug Taylor 

ABSENT Ahmet Hasan (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield North)) 

OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Brett Leahy (Director of Planning 
and Growth), Terry Osborne (Director of Law and 
Governance), Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Andy 
Higham (Head of Development Management), Allison de 
Marco (Planning Decisions Manager), David Gittens (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Gideon Whittingham (Planning Decisions 
Manager), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), 
Elizabeth Paraskeva (Principal Lawyer, Regeneration and 
Contracts Teams), Harriet Bell (Heritage Officer), Mike 
Hoyland (Senior Transport Planner - Environment), Lap-Pan 
Chong (Principal Planning Officer), Sarah Odu (Principal 
Planning Officer), Tom Rumble (Urban Design Lead and 
Deputy Team Manager), Marie Lowe (Secretary) and Robyn 
McLintock (Secretary) 

Also Attending: Members of the public, deputees, applicant and agent 
representatives. 

1 
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 

Members were reminded of the need to declare all pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interests of the items on the agenda and, if applicable, the nature of 
the interest. Additionally, Members were asked to disclose at this point if they 
had been lobbied on any of the agenda items (whether it be by the applicant, 
agent, someone connected to them, by objectors and or residents) and to 
confirm for the record the nature of any contact. Members were also reminded 
of the need to have an open mind to the items before Committee and to make 
their decision solely on the papers and arguments being presented. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmet Hasan, who was 
substituted by Councillor Bektas Ozer.  

The Chair agreed to amend the running order of the agenda to accommodate 
the deputees, who following their item were welcome to leave the meeting. 
Therefore, the agenda was taken in the following order – Item 7, 8, 9, 5 and 6. 

Public Document PackPage 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.10.2022 

However, for clarity the minutes are shown in th
[...]
ions. 

AGREED: 
1. That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning

General Regulations 1992, and subject to the finalisation of a shadow
Section 106 Agreement to secure the matters covered in this report
and to be appended to the decision notice, the Head of Development
Management be authorised to GRANT Planning Permission subject to
conditions.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated
authority to finalise the wording of the Shadow section 106 Agreement
and agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the
Recommendation section of this report.

10 
FUTURE MEETING DATES 

NOTED the dates of future meetings of the Committee which would be held in 
the Conference Room at the Civic Centre, Enfield and commence at 7.00pm.  

Tuesday 01 November 2022 Cancelled 
Tuesday 22 November 2022  
Tuesday 13 December 2022  
Tuesday 10 January 2023 * Provisional 
Tuesday 24 January 2023  
Tuesday 7 February 2023 * Provisional  
Tuesday 21 February 2023  
Tuesday 7 March 2023 * Provisional  
Tuesday 21 March 2023  
Tuesday 18 April 2023  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.11.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

COUNCILLORS 

PRESENT Sinan Boztas, Elif Erbil, Nawshad Ali, Gunes Akbulut, Kate 
Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan 
(Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield North)), Mohammad 
Islam, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Doug Taylor 

ABSENT 

OFFICERS: Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Gideon Whittingham 
(Planning Decisions Manager), David Gittens (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Brett Leahy (Place Department), John 
Hood (Legal Services), Nicholas Page (Conservation & 
Heritage Adviser) and David B Taylor (Head of Traffic and 
Transportation) Robyn McLintock (Secretary) 

Also Attending: Members of the public, deputees, applicant and agent 
representatives. 

1 
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Cha
[...]
ANT
planning permission subject to conditions and legal agreement.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in
the Recommendation section of this report.

9 
FUTURE MEETING DATES 

Page 19



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.11.2022 

The Head of Planning notified the committee that he will be leaving his 
position at Enfield and thanked the Committee for their work with him over the 
last 4 years.  

The Chair thanked Vincent on behalf of the Committee. 

The committee NOTED the dates of future meetings of the Committee which 
would be held in the Conference Room at the Civic Centre, Enfield and 
commence at 7.00pm. 

Tuesday 13 December 2022 
Tuesday 10 January 2023 * Provisional 
Tuesday 24 January 2023 
Tuesday 7 February 2023 * Provisional 
Tuesday 21 February 2023 
Tuesday 7 March 2023 * Provisional 
Tuesday 21 March 2023 
Tuesday 18 April 2023 

Page 20



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 13.12.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022 

COUNCILLORS 

PRESENT Sinan Boztas, Nawshad Ali, Gunes Akbulut, Kate Anolue, Lee 
Chamberlain, Hivran Dalkaya, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan 
(Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield North)), Mohammad 
Islam, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Nia Stevens 

ABSENT Elif Erbil and Doug Taylor 

OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Sharon 
Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), David Gittens 
(Planning Decisions Manager), David B Taylor (Head of 
Traffic and Transportation), Julie Thornton (Legal Services), 
Nicolas Page (Conservation & Heritage Adviser) and Marie 
Lowe (Secretary) and Robyn McLintock (Secretary) 

Also Attending: Members of the public, deputees, applicant and agent 
representatives. 

1 
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Doug Taylor who was 
substituted by Cllr Nia Stevens. 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Elif Erbil, who was substituted 
by Cllr Hivran Dalkaya. 

2 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were reminded of the need to declare all pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interests in the items on the agenda and, if applicable, the nature of 
the interest. 

No declarations of interest were received at the meeting. 

3 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

AGREED that the minutes of the meetings held on 28 September 2022, 18 
October 2022 and 22 November 2022 be resubmitted to the next meeting of 

Public Document PackPage 21



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 13.12.2022 

the Committee to contain the amendments proposed and agreed by Members 
of the Committee for the following reasons. 

28 September 2022 

Agenda Item 6 - 21/04742/FUL - Meridian Water Willoughby Lane and 
Meridian Way London N18 (Minute Number 6 refers) 

Mr Burn, the deputee, speaking against the Officer’s recommendation to grant 
the application, stated he had three main concerns and asked the committee 
to defer the application:  

1. To allow time to see whether the Community Garden can be made a
permanent green space.

2. To allow time for the issues related to the ground floor layout to be
properly resolved.

3. To give officers time to consult the London Fire Brigade regarding the
single staircases.

18 October 2022 - Councillor Lee Chamberlain stated that the minutes of this 
meeting did not reflect the points made by the deputee, as agreed (see 
comments above).  

Agenda Item 6 - 21/01140/FUL - Public House, Green Street, Enfield, EN3 
7SH (Minute Number 6 refers), Councillor Michael Rye proposed, supported 
by Councillor Lee Chamberlain, that the concerns expressed by the 
Committee be included relating to fire safety whereby the single staircase 
discharged into an escape route which connected to a covered car park by 
way of the lobbies be referred to in the minutes of the meeting.   

Councillor Michael Rye was also of the view that the Committee’s concerns be 
included regarding the proposed children’s playground, located on the roof, 
which had not been provided with safety features and was considered to be 
inadequate and dangerous. 

22 November 2022 – Councillor Lee Chamberlain stated that the minutes of 
the meeting had not been circulated with the agenda pack published on 5 
December 2022.  The Committee agreed to defer the minutes. 

4 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 

Received the report of the Head of Planning, which was NOTED. 

5 
20/02137/HOU - 29A CAMLET WAY, BARNET, EN4 0LJ 

David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, introduced the report and 
described the proposals.  

Page 22



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 13.12.2022 

Under the Council’s Constitution for deputations at the Planning Committee, 
Members heard the deputation of Robert Wilson (Local Resident) against the 
Officer’s recommendation, the statement of Cllr Alessandro Georgiou as 
Cockfosters Ward Member against the Officer’s recommendation and the 
response of Michael Vanoli (Agent) in support of the Officer’s 
recommendation. 

Members expressed continued concerns regarding the impact of the 
development on neighbours in respect to surface water drainage, flooding, 
loss of trees, and the effect on the setting of the adjoining Conservation Area. 

Officers explained that there are no current controls over the existing trees on 
the site and the trees could be removed without any consent being obtained.  
The Council’s Tree Officer had visited the site and does not consider any of 
the trees within the site to be either of sufficient quality, or have significant 
public amenity value, to justify the serving of a tree preservation order. 

The Heritage Officer advised that the proposal involving the felling of three 
trees would cause no harm to the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and due to their location, the trees do not have a significant 
presence in the public realm.  

Officers were satisfied that the proposal would provide a satisfactory 
sustainable drainage system in accordance with the requirements of the 
Council’s sustainable drainage SUDS Team.  The development’s flood 
management strategy would mitigate against increased flooding and would 
not make it worse.  The application was not a major application and could not 
solved the wider flooding issues in the area. 

The proposal having been put to the vote; members voted: 

7 FOR  
2 AGAINST  
3 ABSENTIONS 

and so, it was AGREED: 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT
planning permission subject to conditions.

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development
Management to finalise the wording of the conditions.

6 
22/02777/FUL - LAND WEST OF MERIDIAN WATER STATION, SOUTH OF 
A406, FORE STREET, EDMONTON, N18  

The Committee, whilst noting that these were not material planning 
considerations, requested that, in order to maximise traffic flow and minimise 
the impact of the major works over a number of months on local businesses, 

Page 23



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 13.12.2022 

that a timed, co-ordinated approach to the major works be taken and local 
businesses be notified of any forthcoming works. 

The proposal having been put to the vote, members voted UNANIMOUSLY in 
favour and so it was AGREED: 

1. In accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning
General Regulations 1992, the Head of Development Management be
authorised to GRANT full planning permission subject to planning
conditions.

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development
Management to finalise the wording of the conditions.

7 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The dates of the future meetings, which would commence at 7:00pm in the 
Conference Room at the Civic Centre were NOTED as follows: 

Tuesday 10 January 2023  Cancelled as advised by the Head of Development 
Management 

Tuesday 24 January 2023 
Tuesday 7 February 2023 * Provisional 
Tuesday 21 February 2023 
Tuesday 7 March 2023 *  Provisional 
Tuesday 
[...]
 

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of site and erection of 6 storey building with 
basement level to provide 38 self-contained residential units (C3) and 2 
commercial units on the ground floor. 

 Applicant Name & Address: 

Mr H Gholizadeh 
White Gold Properties Ltd 

Agent Name & Address: 

Mr Francis Caldwell Aragon Land & 
Planning Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION: 
1.That subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the
obligations set out in this report, the Head of Development Management be
authorised to GRANT full planning permission subject to conditions.

2.That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to
agree the final the wording of the conditions to cover those matters recommended
in this report

Page 29 Agenda Item 5



Ref: 21/04020/FUL LOCATION: Commercial Premises, 179 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5JH

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 30



1. Note for Members 
 

1.1 This application is reported to the Planning Committee as it comprises a ‘major’ 
development, involving  more than 10 residential units. 

 
2. Recommendation: 

 
2.1 That the Head of Development Management be authorized to GRANT full 

planning permission subject to the following planning conditions: 
 

1. Time limit. 
2. Accordance with plans 
3. Details of surfacing materials 
4. Landscaping details 
5. Construction Methodology 
6. Commercial unit customers not to use undercroft parking 
7. Details of external lighting 
8. Compliance with submitted Energy Statement 
9. Installation of approved cycle storage 
10. Contamination investigation/remediation 
11. Electric Vehicle Charging Points (20% active, 20% passive) 
12. Piling method statement 
13. Details of service road to be adopted as public highway 
14. Submission of a Travel Plan 
15. Details of building elevation materials, windows and reveals
[...]
box sign (RETROSPECTIVE). 

 Applicant Name & Address: 

Mustafa Kirac 
8 The Town 
Enfield 
EN2 6LE 

Agent Name & Address: 

Nurhan Erk 
ERK STRUCTURAL & DESIGN 
CONSULTANCY 
189 LATYMER ROAD 
LONDON 
N9 9PN 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning
permission subject to the conditions set out in the Recommendation section of this
report.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree
the final wording of the conditions.

Page 71 Agenda Item 6



Ref: 22/03818/ADV LOCATION: 8 The Town, Enfield, EN2 6LE,

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 72



2 
 

 
1. Note for Members:  
 
1.1 Although a planning application of this nature can be determined under delegated 

authority, it is reported to Planning Committee in accordance with the agreed scheme 
of delegation because the Applicant is related to Cllr Susan Erbil. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
            That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 

permission subject to the following conditions: 
 

1.  The development hereby permitted shall be maintained in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 

 
       Drw No: ERB-07-PL01F 
       Drw No: Site Location Plan dated 07/07/2022 
       Drw No: ERB-07-PL02E 
       Design Access & Heritage Statement  

 
 
             Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
2. Standard Advertisement 

 
(1)   Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 

advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the 
visual amenity of the site. 

(2)   Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of 
displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a safe condition. 

(3)  Where an advertisement is required 
[...]
9.  The representation of a road, track or path is no evidence of a
right of way. The representation of features as lines is no evidence of a property boundary.

Produced on 30th Mar 2022 from the Ordnance Survey National Geographic Database and incorporating surveyed revision available at this date. Reproduction in whole or part is prohibited without the
prior permission of Ordnance Survey. © Crown copyright 2022.  Supplied by https://www.buyaplan.co.uk digital mapping a licensed Ordnance Survey partner (100053143).  Unique plan reference:
#00720932-0C8F04

Ordnance Survey and the OS Symbol are registered trademarks of Ordnance Survey, the national mapping agency of Great Britain.  Buy A Plan logo, pdf design and the www.buyaplan.co.uk website
are Copyright © Pass Inc Ltd 2022

Page 104

https://www.www.buyaplan.co.uk/location-plans
https://www.www.buyaplan.co.uk/1-1250
https://www.buyaplan.co.uk
https://www.www.buyaplan.co.uk
admin_1
Polygonal Line



P
age 105



P
age 106



P
age 107



P
age 108



P
age 109



P
age 110



P
age 111



P
age 112



P
age 113



P
age 114



P
age 115



P
age 116


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on Wednesday 28 September 2022, Tuesday 18 October 2022, Tuesday 22 November 2022 & Tuesday 13 December 2022
	Minutes
	Minutes 18.10.2022
	Minutes

	Minutes 22.11.2022
	Minutes

	Minutes 13.12.2022
	Minutes


	4 Report of the Head of  Planning
	5 21/04020/FUL - Commercial Premises, 179 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5JH
	ADP6DBC.tmp
	1. Note for Members
	1.1 This application is reported to the Planning Committee as it comprises a ‘major’ development, involving  more than 10 residential units.
	2. Recommendation:
	2.1 That the Head of Development Management be authorized to GRANT full planning permission subject to the following planning conditions:
	3. Executive Summary
	3.1 This redevelopment application seeks the grant of planning permission for a residential led mixed use scheme comprising of 2 commercial u
[...]
10 places obligations on local authorities with regard to equalities in decision making. In accordance with the Public Sector Equalities Duty, an equalities impact assessment has been undertaken. it is considered...
	25 Conclusion
	26 Recommendation

	Proposd Ground Floor Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	08011 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan


	Proposed 1st to 4th Floor Plans.pdf
	Sheets
	08012 - Proposed 1st-4th Floor Plans


	Proposed 5th Floor Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	08013 - Proposed 5th Floor Plan


	Proposed Basement Floor Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	08025 - Proposed Basement Floor Plan


	Proposed North and South Elevation.pdf
	Sheets
	08021 - Proposed North and South Elevation


	Proposed Roof Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	08015 - Proposed Roof Plan


	Proposed Sections.pdf
	Sheets
	08040 - Proposed Sections


	Proposed Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	08010 - Proposed Site Plan


	Proposed West and East Elevations.pdf
	Sheets
	08020 - Proposed West and East Elevation



	6 22/03818/ADV - 8 The Town, Enfield
	Block Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Revised Proposed Plans.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model



	7 22/02990/FUL - 18 Covert Way. Barnet,  EN4 0LT
	ADP81D9.tmp
	3.2 The scheme is considered acceptable for the following reasons:
	4) There are no identified adverse effects on highway safety or traffic generation.
	5.0 Proposal
	5.1 The applicant seeks permission for the demolition of the existing bungalow and the construction of a replacement two-storey dwelling house. The proposed dwelling will broadly align with the front main walls of the adjoining properties. It would ex...
	7.0 Consultation
	7.1 Public
	7.3 Internal and third-party consultees
	8.0 Relevant Policies
	The London Plan (2021)
	GG2 Making the best use of land
	D3 Optimising site capacity through the design-led approach
	D4 Delivering good design
	D6 Housing quality and standards
	D11 Safety, security and resilience to emergency
	D12 Fire safety
	D14 Noise
	SI12 Flood risk management
	T5 Cycling
	T6.1 Residential parking
	- The proposal would p

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7.3.2023 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas, Elif Erbil, Nawshad Ali, Gunes Akbulut, Kate 

Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan 
(Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield North)), Mohammad 
Islam, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Doug Taylor 

 
ABSENT   

 
OFFICERS:     Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Sharon 

Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Dino Ustic (Senior 
Planning Officer), David Taylor (Head of Highways, Traffic & 
Parking), Michael Kennedy (Principal Urban Designer), 
Nicholas Page (Conservation & Heritage Adviser), John Hood 
(Legal Services) and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Members of the public, applicant and agent representatives, 

officers observing, and local press representative. 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Brett Leahy (Director of Planning and Growth) 
and Jamie Kukadia (SuDS Engineer). 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2022, TUESDAY 18 OCTOBER 2022, 
TUESDAY 22 NOVEMBER 2022 & TUESDAY 13 DECEMBER 2022  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meetings held on 28 September 2022, 18 
October 2022, 22 November 2022 and 13 December 2022. Members were 
grateful that the minutes had been amended as requested. 
 
4   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF  PLANNING  
 
Received the report of the Head of Planning, which was NOTED. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7.3.2023 

 

- 2 - 

 
5   
21/04020/FUL - COMMERCIAL PREMISES, 179 HERTFORD ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN3 5JH  
 
Dino Ustic, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report and described the 
proposals and the key issues. 
 
Two minor amendments to the report were reported: (1) additional condition to 
ensure commercial units remained in Class E; and (2) a carbon offset element 
had raised a £64,410 contribution to be secured by condition and Section 106 
Agreement. 
 
Members’ debate included questions responded to by officers in respect of the 
percentage of affordable housing and viability assessment; flood risk 
assessment and mitigation measures; scale and massing; and likely level of 
parking overspill and options for car parking. 
 
Officers noted Members’ comments that, as there were no current proposals 
for a controlled parking zone, that it would have been better reported as 
‘possible future controlled parking zone’. 
 
Officers noted Members’ comments that a previous commitment was made 
that, for large scale projects, the Planning Committee should receive a 
physical example of the proposed materials to be used, and this was 
requested in future where possible. 
 
The proposal having been put to the vote, Members voted: 
 
12 FOR 
0 AGAINST 
 
and so, it was AGREED: 
 
1. That subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 

obligations set out in the report, the Head of Development Management 
be authorised to GRANT full planning permission subject to conditions 
and the amendment reported and additional conditions to cover 
submission of ground water strategy / mitigation and Class E restriction 
on use of commercial units. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover those 
matters recommended in the report. 

 
6   
22/03818/ADV - 8 THE TOWN, ENFIELD  
 
Andy Higham, Head of Development Management, introduced the report and 
described the application and the balance to be struck with supporting local 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7.3.2023 

 

- 3 - 

businesses. Work already done to improve the overall appearance of the 
premises, including on the two pilasters, was confirmed. 
 
An amendment to Condition 5 was reported in relation to evidence to be 
submitted within three months. 
 
Members’ debate included questions responded to by the Conservation and 
Heritage Officer in respect of the degree of harm to the Conservation Area. 
 
Officers noted Members’ concerns and comments in respect of future 
guidance to occupiers regarding consistency and quality of design in retail 
areas. 
 
The proposal having been put to the vote, Members voted: 
 
11 FOR 
0 AGAINST 
1 ABSTENTION 
 
and so, it was AGREED: 
 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 

planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the 
Recommendation section of the report and amendment to Condition 5. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions. 

 
7   
22/02990/FUL - 18 COVERT WAY. BARNET,  EN4 0LT  
 
Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, introduced the report and 
described the proposals. 
 
The applicant had submitted comments in response to objections raised. A 
summary was read out by the officer. 
 
Members’ debate raised no concerns in respect of the application. 
 
The proposal having been put to the vote, Members voted: 
 
12 FOR 
0 AGAINST 
 
and so, it was AGREED: 
 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 

planning permission subject to conditions. 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 

authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters 
in the Recommendation section of the report. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7.3.2023 

 

- 4 - 

 
8   
DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of the future meetings, which would commence at 7:00pm in the 
Conference Room at the Civic Centre were NOTED as follows: 
 
Tuesday 21 March 2023 
Tuesday 18 April 2023 
 
 
 


